Doc#. 2129134069 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/18/2021 10:46 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Investor No.:0004736157

Loan No: \*\*\*\*6157

This Document Prepared By:

JARAD DOUGLAS

PNC MORTGACF, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

3232 NEWMARK DR

MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To: PNC BANK, N.A. P.O. BOX 8800 DAYTON, OH 45401

Tax/Parcel #: 20-17-329-030-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$219,000.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$168,055.43 New Principal Amount: \$180,724.23

New Principal Amount: \$180,724.23 Capitalization Amount: \$12,668.80

#### LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement") made as of this 1ST day of JULY, 2021, (the "Effective Date") between JUANITA PATRICK A SINGLE PERSON (individually and collectively, 'ie "Borrower") whose address is 6232 S ADA STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60621 and PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF NATIONAL CITY BANK (the "Lender"), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURS, OH 45342, for itself and its successors and assigns, (the "Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the note dated AUGUST 24, 2007, as it may previously have been amended, (the "Note") and (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed, (the "Security Instrument"), bearing the same date as and securing, the Note and recorded on SEPTEMBER 18, 2007 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0726144010 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property" commonly known as

6232 S ADA STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60621

(Property Address)

\*\*\*\*6157

the real property described being set forth as follows:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS DOCUMENT IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

#### SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A

The Note and Security Instrument together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Loci ments." The Borrower and Lender are sometimes collectively referred to together as the "Parties" and each as a "Party." Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meaning given to the a ir the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereto agree as 101 ows:

- 1. The new Maturity date will be: OCTOBER 1, 2051
- 2. The modified principal balance of the Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the Effective Date, consisting of. (a) the unpaid principal balance of the sums loaned to Borrower by Lender, plus (b) any unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs (collectively, the "Unpaid Amounts"), less (c) any amounts paid to Lender but not previously credited to the Loan. The new principal balance of the Note will be \$12.7.24.23 (the "New Principal Balance"). Borrower understands and agrees that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the New Principal Balance, the added Unpaid Amounts, including unpaid interest, accrue interest based on the interest rate(s) in effect under this Agreement. Interest at the rate of 3.5000%, will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of JULY 1, 2021 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on AUGUST 1, 2021. The payment schedule for the modified Loan, including interest rate and payment changes, is as follows:

Months	Interest Rate	Interest Rate Change Date	Monthly Principal and Interest	Monthly* Escrow Payment	Total Monthly Payment*	Payment Begins On	Number of Monthly Payments
1-363	3.5000%	07/01/2021	\$807.75	\$213.02 May adjust periodically	\$1,020.77 May adjust periodically	08/01/2021	363

<sup>\*</sup>If the Local has an escrow account, the escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore the Borrower understands that the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

- 3. The terms in Section 2 stail supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including, but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate or interest only payment period.
- 4. If the Lender has not received the full amount of any monthly payment owed under Section 2 by the end of 15 calendar days after the date it is the Borrower will pay a late charge to Lender in the amount of 5.0000% of the overdue payment of principal and interest. Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.
- 5. If the Borrower has, since inception of this han but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been as valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt, by entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the underlying debt
- 6. Borrower will be in default if Borrower does not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement. If on the Maturity Date Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full. In the event of a default under the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, interest will accrue on the unpaid amount of the New Principal Balance, including after acceleration, at the rate set forth in Section 2.
- 7. Borrower understands and agrees to the following:
  - a. All persons who signed the Loan Documents, or their authorized representative (a) have signed this Agreement, unless: (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing. Any Borrower who signs this Agreement but did not sign the Note is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by the Security Instrument as modified by this Agreement.
  - b. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, or workout plan that Borrower has previously entered into with Lender.

<sup>\*\*</sup>The final payment shall be an amount equal to: (a) the unpaid balance of the New Principal Balance; <u>plus</u> (b) all accrued and <u>unpaid</u> interest on the New Principal Balance; <u>plus</u> all other amounts owed under this Agreement.

- c. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of the Loan.
- d. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.
- e. That: (i) all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect, including, but not limited to, Lender's rights and remedies under the Loan Documents; (ii) nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and (iii) that cacept as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Borrower will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.
- f. As of the Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property of any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, lequire immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if applicable law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice i delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies penalticed by the Security Instrument.
- g. All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in cornection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be prid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender in writing.
- h. Borrower will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining a y title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are recessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the loan as modified is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding a ything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), are insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Effective Date and this Agreement will be null and void.
- i. That Borrower will execute and deliver such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either: (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (ii) correct the rerms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after the Effective Date. Borrower understands that a corrected Agreement will be provided to Borrower and, upon execution by Borrower, the corrected Agreement will supersede this Agreement. If Borrower elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be modified by this Agreement.
- j. That, as of the Effective Date, Borrower understands that Lender will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of the Property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be

- permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.
- k. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, Borrower's name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history and information about account balances and activity. In addition, Borrower understands and consents to the disclosure of Borrower's personal information to any insurer that insures this Loan or any investor, guaranter or servicer that insures or owns, guarantees, insures or services Borrower's subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan.
- 1. Important Information about phone calls, texts, prerecorded and email messages: If, at any time, you provide to PNC, its affiliates or designees contact numbers that are wireless telephone number(s) including but not limited to, cell or VoIP numbers, you are consenting to PNC, its affiliates and designeed using an automated dialing system to call or text you, or to send prerecorded messages to you, in order to service, and collect on, any personal account(s) and business account(s) (for which you are an authorized signer or designated contact person) with PNC and/or its affiliates, but not to market to you For any type of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you consent that the call may be monitor der recorded for quality control and training purposes. By providing your email address, you consent to receive electronic mail from PNC, its affiliates and designees.
- m. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, Borrower will comply with the Lender's request to acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lenue deems necessary (all such documents are the "Documents"). Borrower agrees to deliver the Documen's wi hin ten (10)-days after Borrower receives the lender's written request for such replacement.

8. UNDER PENALTY FOR PERJURY, ALL DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION BORROWER HAS PROVIDED TO LENDER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT ARE TRUE, COMPLETE AND CORRECT.

July 15 July 16 July 17 July 17 July 18 July 18

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.	
a Pala	
Guartela Was (Seal)	
Horrower	
JUANITA PATRICK	
Date 7-12-21	
Space Below This Lii	ne for Acknowledgments]
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of ILLINOIS	
County of CON	(1.17.2.01
This instrument was acknowledged before n	ne on Lef / WM
(date) by HUANITA PATRICK (na ne/s of p	person/s acknowledged).
4	
Notary Public	7
(Seal)	·O.
Printed Name: WWW DINWW	<u> </u>
My Commission expires:	
175 1/10	"OFFICIAL SEAL"
	I LON GOODMAN \$
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
	My Commission Express 10/11/2021
	· \( \mathcal{S} \)
	$O_{\alpha}$
	//x:-

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MEROMORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF NATIONAL CITY BANK	GER TO NATIONAL CITY
By JENNIFER MYERS FB (print name)	- <u>[ (                                   </u>
Space Below This Line for Acknowledgment	ts]
LENDEF A CKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of OND	
County of Monty Mery	7/12/2021
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY WERGER TO NATIONAL	AL CITY MORTGAGE, A
DIVISION OF NATIONAL CITY BANY, a national association	on, on behalf of the national
association	
	HOPE CHANDLER
Notary Public	Notary Public State of Ohlo Ny Comm. Expires
Printed Name: Hope Chandler	September 30, 2025
My commission expires: 9/30/2025	
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONA	AL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR MIAMISBURG. OH 45342	

2129134069 Page: 8 of 8

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION** Exhibit "A"

#### Exhibit A (Legal Description)

ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

LOT 14 IN LEE BROTHERS' 63RD STREET ADDITION TO ENGLEWOOD, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 2 IN TEAR'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 9 1/3 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 19 ACRES OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 17. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 5, 1891 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 1482110 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY AS CONVEYED FROM KARRY L. YOUNG DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., AN ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY CORPORATION TO JUANITA CATRICK, A SINGLE PERSON, AS DESCRIBED IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO. 0726144009 DATED ON 8/24/2007, RECORDED ON 9/1/2/07

TAX ID #: 20-17-329-030-0000

WWAS. FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALSO KILOWN AS: 6232 S ADA ST, CHICAGO, IL-86036.